expense, supplies, staff and board development, travel, membership dues and volunteers, which
are allocated on the basis of management's estimates of time and effort.

NOTE 10 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2024, United Way discovered that previously issued financial
statements included errors in the calculation of the amount due to designated agencies and
classification of endowments between without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions.
As a result of the correction of the errors, as of July 1, 2022, United Way decreased net assets
at beginning of year - without donor restrictions by $40,649 and decreased net assets at
beginning of year - with donor restrictions by $10,525 for the cumulative effect of the
correction.  The prior year change in net assets decreased by $7,404.

UNITED WAY OF THURSTON COUNTY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2024 and 2023

-23-

NOTE 10 - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Continued)

The effect on United Way's previously issued 2023 financial statements is summarized as
follows:

   As
   Previously
   Reported  Adjustment As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
 Due to designated agencies $   55,600 $  58,578 $ 114,178

 Net assets - without donor restrictions
   - undesignated 731,070 (48,053) 683,017

   Net assets - with donor restrictions 246,710 (10,525) 236,185

Statement of Activities and Changes in
   Net Assets
 Gross funds awarded/distributed 760,048 7,404 767,452

 Less donor designations (43,035) (7,404) (50,439)

 Net assets at beginning of year -
   without donor restrictions 966,935 (40,649) 926,286

   Net assets at beginning of year - with
  donor restrictions 245,987 (10,525) 235,462

   Net assets at end of year - without
   donor restrictions 881,070 (48,053) 833,017

   Net assets at end of year - with donor
   restrictions 246,710 (10,525) 236,185